
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Andrew Littman, Staff Planner

DATE: January 15,2025

Agenda item:

Appeal Date:

Applicant:

Address:

Location:

8C

December 18, 2024

Michael Epley

6075 Carroll Lake Road
Commerce, Ml 48382

51 Danforth Street
White Lake, Ml 48386

Zoning: R1-D Single Family Residential



Property Description

The 0.155-acre (6,761 square-foot) parcel identified as 51 Danford Street is situated on
Oxbow Lake and zoned Rl-D (Single Family Residential). The existing single-family
home on the property (which is 2,200 square feet in size) utilizes a private well for
potable water and a septic system for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal

The Applicant proposes to build an addition onto a 2,200 square-foot single family home
that would connect it with an existing detached garage. Currently, the detached garage is
a legally nonconforming structure due to having a north side yard setback of 3 feet and

front yard setback of 10.5 feet.

Planner's Report

Per Article 3.1.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs development standards in the

Rl-D zoning district, the minimum front yard setback is 30 feet and minimum side yard
setback is 10 feet per side. After the proposed addition combines the single-family home
and garage, the entire structure would have a north side yard setback of only 3 feet and

front yard setback of only 10.5 feet. Therefore, the applicant is seeking a 19.5-foot front

yard variance and 7-foot variance for the north side yard setback. ZBA members should

note that Article 5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits any projection into the 5-foot side
yard setback.

Finally, Article 3.1.6 also maintains that the minimum lot size in the Rl-D zoning district
is 12,000 square feet. Since the subject lot is only 6,761 square feet, a 5,233 square-foot

variance for lot size is being requested.

The requested variances are listed in the following table:

Variance

#

1

2

3

4

Ordinance

Section

Article 3.1.6

Article 3.1.6

Article 3.1.6

Article 5.3

Subject

Minimum Front Yard
Setback

Minimum Side Yard
Setback

Minimum Lot Area

Required Distance
Between Projection

and Lot Line

Standard

30 feet

10 feet per side

12,000 square
feet

No projection
within 5 feet of

lot line

Requested
Variance

19.5 feet

7 feet (north
side yard
setback)

5,233 square
feet

2 feet



Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Mike Epley from Article
3.1.6 and Article 5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-26-126-028,

identified as 51 Danforth Street, in order to build an addition onto a single-family home
that combines the home with a detached garage, resultmg in a new stmcture that
encroaches 19.5 feet into the required front yard setback and 7 feet into the required north

side yard setback. This approval will be conditional on the applicant obtaining all
necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division, and providing an as
built survey to verify the approved front yard setback.:

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Mike Epley for Parcel Number 12-
26-126-028, identified as 51 Danforth Street due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Mike Epley to a date certain or other
triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-26-126-028, identified as 51 Danforth
Street, to consider comments stated during this public hearing.

Attachments:

1. Variance application dated December 18,2024

2. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated December 18, 2024

3. Topographic Survey dated August 11,2024

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of
Appeals may authorize a variance from the
strict application of the area or dimensional
standard of this Ordinance when the applicant
demonstrates aH of the following conditions "A
- E" or condition F applies.

A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty
exists on the subject site (such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness.

shape or area; presence of floodplain:
exceptional topographic conditions) and
strict compliance with the zoning ordinance
standards would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using of the subject site for a
permitted use or would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome.

Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall
have a bearing on the subject site or use of
the subject site. and not to the applicant
personally. Economic hardship or optimum
profit potential are not considerations for
practical difficulty.

B. Unique situation: The demonstrated
practical difficult results from exceptional

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is
not self created.

D. Substantial justice: The variance would
provide substantial justice by granting the
property rights similar to those enjoyed by
the majority of other properties in the
vicinity, and other properties in the same
zoning district. The decision shall not
bestow upon the property special
development rights not enjoyed by other
properties in the same district. or which
might result in substantial adverse impacts
on properties in the vicinity (such as the
supply of light and air. significant increases
in traffic, increased odors, an increase in

the danger of fire. or other activities which
may endanger the public safety, comfort.

morals or welfare).

E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance

shall be the minimum necessary to grant
relief created by the practical difficulty.

F. Compliance with other laws: The variance

is the minimum necessary to comply with
state or federal laws. including but not
necessarily limited to;

i. The Michigan Right to Farm Act (PA
93 of 1981) and the farming activities



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road,
White Lake, Michigan, 48383

(248) 698-3300 x5

APPLICANT'S NAME: (^^Y/ CffS^^\ L^S/^ A PHONE: 2//T -7(^7-//J?^|

ADDRESS: ^<" C^r^o// U/-. %/- (^w^-^-^^ ^7-2^. ^f3(f2~

APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: ^\^ (? orh^ C^.s^-^ A^,^ ^^^
~1 ~ "J~

APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: QOWNER|^BUILDER|—JOTHER: .

ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: S"! Ts^i^<-Ffl^-H\ _PARCEL # 12 -2^-/2^-OZ^

CURRENT ZONING: ^L\ -~^> _ PARCEL SIZE:

STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:_ BJ.^

VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: $ 7^00 OC'0 ~~ SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: $_

STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)

,-<>ta

APPLICATION FEE: 5<T^ """ (CALCULATED-SyTHE^MMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DATE: 1^-/1^/ZAPPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: ^^ C^^J^ —— _ DATE: l^-/l^/^
~/ r



Trustees
Rik Kowall, Supervisor /^TkAjT*^ scott Rugglss
Anthony L. Noble, Clerk _CT»/ir-«BRSBy\!!k^a_ Steve Anderson
Mike Roman, Treasurer WIH SKS?^E, W Andrea C. Voorheis

Liz Fessler Smith

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
7525 Highland Road • While Lake, Michigan 48303-2900 • (24B) 698-3300 • www.whllelakelwp.com

December 18, 2024

Brian O'Keefe

51 Danforth
White Lake, Ml 48386

Re: Proposed Addition

Based on the submitted plans, the proposed residential structure does not satisfy the White Lake

Township Clear Zoning Ordinance for Rl-D zoning district.

Article 3.1.6 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum front yard setback

of 30 ft, minimum side yard setback 10 ft each side and total of 20 ft, minimum lot size of 12,000 sq ft,

and minimum lot width of 80ft.

The existing lot and structure are legal non-conforming. The 6,761 sq ft lot contains a residential structure

meeting the required setbacks. However, the accessory structure has a front yard setback of 10.5 ft and

side yard setback of 3 ft to the north side wall. The proposed addition would have a 6 ft side yard setback

to the north side wall, connecting the primary structure and garage, effectively making the north side yard

setback to the wall of the primary structure 3 ft, and front yard setback 10.5 ft. This would be a total side

yard setback of 13.1 ft. Be aware; Article 5.3 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance

indicates that no projection shall extend into the 5 ft side yard setback.

Approval of the building plans issubjecttoa variance to the schedule of regulations, Article 7 of the White

Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. To be eligible for the January 23rd Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)

meeting, complete application must be submitted to the White Lake Township Planning Department no

later than December 19th at 4:30 PM. Be advised, theZBA will require the certified boundary and location

survey be updated to show the proposed addition with dimensions. The Planning Department can be

reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5

Sincerely,

Nick Spencer, Building Official
White Lake Township
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